LOCAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
ANALYST: ERIN AUZINS

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$36,391,050
	
	$35,590,650
	
	32.5
	
	2.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($12,340,071)
	
	($13,219,946)
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$14,934,020
	
	$16,304,789
	
	35.0 
	
	2.0 

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$38,985,000
	
	$38,676,000
	
	67.5
	
	4.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	7.1%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	41.0%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund, Cost Allocation to Divisions and Partner Agencies, Bond Proceeds



DESCRIPTION

The Local Services Administration appropriation unit supports the Department of Local Services (DLS) Director’s Office. The Director’s Office functions include oversight of the Permitting and Road Services Divisions, the Community Service Area program (including workplans, service partnership agreements, and community needs lists), communications, human resources, government relations, economic development, and subarea planning.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

Substantive changes in the Executive's proposed 2026-2027 budget include:

· $250,000 in "emergency support" funding. This allow DLS to pay for activities such as clearing debris outside the right-of-way, connecting people to wireless under extended outages, emergency shelter, repairs, cleanup, heating and cooling centers (generators), and critical safety needs, as a result of an emergency event. This change is funded by the Service Partner Allocation, which is about 29% General Fund moneys and will be discussed under Key Issue 1.

· 1.0 FTE and $379,000 for a Customer Support Liaison. This position  would triage customer issues that touch multiple agencies. Executive staff indicate that currently, this sort of triaging and coordination is done by the managers of the Department and the Division, and this position would free up their time for other management work.  This change is funded by the Service Partner Allocation.

· 1.0 FTE and $310,000 for an additional Communications Position. Executive staff state that this additional position would add capacity for "1) centralized employee communications to make sure our employees have the information needed to do their jobs and are supported and engaged, and 2) accessible and responsive communications and engagement with customers for direct programming and robust two-way communications." Currently, there are 3.0 FTEs dedicated to communications work in the department. This position is funded through the Division Allocation, where the Roads Services Division pays 77.7% and the Permitting Division pays 22.3% of the costs.  This allocation will be discussed further in Key Issue 1.

· $167,000 for an internship program. Executive staff report these three internship positions would focus on community engagement and on policy development. This change is funded by the Service Partner Allocation.

· 1.0 TLT at a cost of $360,000, plus an additional $1.0 million in additional consultant and other costs, to support long range planning efforts. This would include the 2029 Shoreline Master Program update, Housing Tools and Strategies related to the Affordable Housing Work Plan Action 11, and an update to the Communication Facilities Code required by Work Plan Action 8. These are funded 100% by the General Fund.

· $740,000 for a General Counsel position. This position would provide legal advice to the Department.  The 1.0 FTE for this proposal is in the Prosecuting Attorney's Office.  Executive staff state it is not known whether legal fees, which were estimated have a biennialized cost of $5.3 million, would be lowered as a result of hiring this position. This position is funded through the Division Allocation.

· 1.0 FTE and $567,000 for a Chief Administrative Officer. The Chief Administrative Officer would manage the long range planning and government relations functions. This change is funded by the Service Partner Allocation.

· 32.0 FTEs and $11.8 million to transfer finance and human resource functions. This change would move these positions from the Permitting and Road Services Divisions to the Director's Office.  This change is cost neutral for the Divisions.

There were agency proposals related to implementing the 2024 Comprehensive Plan Work Plan that were not funded in the Executive's proposed budget. Those are discussed in further detail in Key Issue 3.

Under King County Code (K.C.C.) 2.16.055.C., the Department of Local Services is required to develop and monitor implementation of community needs lists (CNLs), which are "the list of services, programs, facilities and capital improvements that are identified by the community." A CNL is required to be developed for each of the six rural community service area and five largest urban unincorporated potential annexation area geographies in unincorporated King County (UKC). The CNLs are approved by the Council, after a lengthy process of developing and prioritizing the community requested items for the lists, with: 1) the subarea plan developed for the geography, 2) each biennial budget, or 3) when the Executive determines an update is needed.

The code also requires that the CNLs "be used to develop proposals for the executive's proposed biennial budget, including services, programs, infrastructure and facilities that implement the list.  As part of the executive's biennial budget transmittal, the executive shall include a description of how the proposed biennial budget implements the list."

As part of the 2026-2027 Biennial Budget, the Executive has transmitted Proposed Ordinance 2025-0298, which would adopt the CNLs as required by the Code.

Staff analysis of that proposed ordinance, and the funding in the 2023-2024 budget associated with the CNLs, will be addressed as part of the related proposed ordinance.

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – NEW COSTS  AND LEVEL OF SUPPORT FROM CONSTRAINED FUNDS

This appropriation unit is funded by multiple cost allocation models, as well as the General Fund.  Costs that are funded through the Service Partner Allocation are supported by 28.7% General Fund, 11.6% Roads Operating, and 2.6% Permitting Division appropriation units, with the remaining 57.1% split among other agencies that have a presence in unincorporated King County, including Metro, DNRP, Public Health, DCHS, and KCIT appropriation units. Costs that are funded through the Division Allocation are split 77.7% from Road Services and 22.3% from Permitting Division appropriation units. The proposed budget requests for DLS Administration funded through these allocations are shown in Table 1 and Table 2 below.

Table 1.
2026-2027 Requests Supported by the 
DLS Service Partner Cost Allocation
	2026-2027 Request
	
	Total Cost
	
	General Fund Supported
	
	Roads Fund Supported
	

	Emergency support
	
	$250,000
	
	$72,500
	
	$29,000
	

	Customer support liaison FTE
	
	$379,000
	
	$109,910
	
	$43,964
	

	Internship program
	
	$167,000
	
	$48,430
	
	$19,372
	

	Chief administrative officer FTE
	
	$567,000
	
	$164,430
	
	$65,772
	

	
	
	$1,363,000
	
	$395,270
	
	$158,108
	




Table 2.
2026-2027 Requests Supported by the DLS Division Allocation
	2026-2027 Request
	
	Total Cost
	
	Roads Fund Supported
	
	Permitting Fee Supported
	

	Communications position FTE
	
	$310,000
	
	$240,870
	
	$69,130
	



Table 3.
2026-2027 Requests Supported by the Legal Cost Allocation

	2026-2027 Request
	
	Total Cost
	
	General Fund Supported (General Public Services)
	
	Roads Fund Supported
	
	Permitting Fee Supported
	

	General counsel FTE
	
	$740,000
	
	$420,400
	
	$81,600
	
	$125,487
	



Note that for the General Counsel FTE, an additional $112,600 is proposed to be funded by the Local Services Administration fund balance.

Given the longstanding structural constraints on these appropriation units, the Council may want to consider whether additional costs in these funds are consistent with the Council's budget priorities.

ISSUE 2 – GENERAL COUNSEL POSITION

The Executive has proposed a new General Counsel position that would coordinate legal review with the Prosecuting Attorney's Office (PAO) to provide legal advice to the Department of Local Services.  This is in addition to the existing $5.3 million in biennialized costs for legal services that are paid by the Department and Road Services and Permitting Divisions to the PAO for legal advice.

Particularly for the Permitting Division and long-range planning work in the Director's Office, legal work is complicated and takes specialized knowledge. The Council may wish to consider whether a General Counsel position, paid for by the Road Services and Permitting Divisions, is a budget priority.

Additional information on the Executive's expectations on the General Counsel position is noted in the Response to Council Inquiries. It is a policy choice whether to fund this position.

ISSUE 3 – COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WORK PLAN COMPLETION

As part of the 2024 Comprehensive Plan and review of the 2025 Budget, the Council and Executive negotiated future funding needs in conjunction with the due dates in the 2024 Comprehensive Plan. This included actions in the Department of Local Services that required funding in the 2026-2027 biennium:

· Action 3: Mandatory Inclusionary Housing and Community Preference Review, due December 31, 2027.
· Action 7: Rural Economic Strategies Update, due June 30, 2028 ($300,000 was added in the 2025 budget).
· Action 11: Remove Barriers to Affordable Housing due December 31, 2027 (2.0 FTEs and $800,000 was added to DCHS in the 2025 budget).
· Action 12: Short-Term Rental Regulations, due June 30, 2027.
· Action 15: Legacy Business Program, due September 31, 2027.

There were three agency proposals not funded in the Executive's recommended budget that would have funded some of this required work. This includes:

· 2.0 TLTs (on top of the 1.0 TLT funded in the Executive's proposed budget) for supporting the Comprehensive Plan Work Plan actions generally; 
· $250,000 for consulting costs related to Short-Term Rental Regulations (Work Plan Action 12);
· 1.0 TLT and $582,000 for Rural Economic Strategies (Work Plan Action 7); and
· 1.0 TLT and $681,000 for Legacy Business Support (Work Plan Action 15).  

The Executive's recommended budget does propose funding for Work Plan Action 8: Communication Facilities Code Update, due June 30, 2028, which was not stated to require funding as part of the 2024 work and negotiations.

It is a policy choice whether to provide funding to complete the work required by the Comprehensive Plan. For the unfunded agency proposals, Executive staff state that "DLS will need to assess and consider the feasibility of completing unfunded proposals." 

Additional information on the Executive's long range planning work program and the plans for completion of some Work Plan actions are described below in the Response to Council Inquiries. The priorities of the Executive may not be the priorities of the Council, and the Council may wish to add provisos or expenditure restrictions to effectuate the Council's priorities.

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WORK PLAN ACTIONS: WHY DOES THE COMMUNICATIONS CODE UPDATE REQUIRE FUNDING (0.3 TLT PLUS $250,000), WHEN THIS WASN'T IDENTIFIED IN THE 2024 NEGOTIATIONS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The budget as proposed includes consultant funding and a TLT to support this work, Action 11 Remove Barriers to Affordable Housing, and the Shoreline Master Program update. The staffing and resources are needed, either as described in this proposal or added into the Shoreline Master Program to support the full body of work. The TLT would manage consultant contracts, provide coordination and project management for all three items. Preliminary work on the Communications Code update has started with the code writing team."

QUESTION 2: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WORK PLAN ACTIONS: CAN YOU PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON HOW THE SCHEDULE FOR THE WORK PLAN, AND DETAIL OF HOW THE ITEMS NEGOTIATED IN 2024 WILL BE COMPLETED?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "DLS plans to examine existing code work, comprehensive plan items, and SCAP items and whatever added capacity the budget offers to complete as much of the assigned work as possible. If we were to redirect code writing staff to fully support the comprehensive plan work, this would delay other planned code work (listed at the end of question 21). However, these staff alone cannot complete all the comprehensive plan workplan items where DLS is the lead agency, specifically any work that will need consultant support for specialized items and additional staffing support."

QUESTION 3: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WORK PLAN ACTIONS: WILL THE WORK JUST NOT BE DONE? OR BE COMPLETED ON A LONGER SCHEDULE?  

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The code writing team has a full workplan and items continue to be added. Some of this work may eventually be able to be completed, but it will depend on what else is added in the budget (provisos), how much support is needed by agencies for comp plan and other items, other priorities (SCAP, CWHH, etc.), and addressing other federal and state compliance (sign code). Rural economic strategies will be able to be completed with a less comprehensive approach.

Work that will definitively not be feasible unless resourced (no matter how much delay is allowed) includes: Action 12: Short-term Rental Regulations, and Action 11: Remove Barriers to Affordable Housing (non-MFTE portions)."

QUESTION 4: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WORK PLAN ACTIONS: IF DELAYED, HOW DOES THAT INTERSECT WITH THE MIDPOINT UPDATE, SUBAREA PLANNING DELAYS, AND ULTIMATELY THE 2034 UPDATE OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "This is unknown at this time and will depend on priorities of the new Executive, which items are funded in the budget, and other factors discussed [in the previous question].

QUESTION 5: COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WORK PLAN ACTIONS: WHAT IS THE WORK PROGRAM FOR THE 10 FTES SHOWN IN THE ORGANIZATION CHART DEDICATED TO LONG-RANGE PLANNING AND POLICY ANALYSIS? MEANING, WHAT WILL THESE POSITIONS BE WORKING ON IN THE NEXT TWO YEARS, AND HOW WAS THAT WORK PROGRAM PRIORITIZED OVER COMPLETION OF THE WORK PLAN ACTIONS? WILL ANY OF THESE EXISTING STAFF BE WORKING ON WORK PLAN ACTIONS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The 10 positions are as follows:
· 7 FTE long-range planners and code writers, which include 1 FTE manager, 3 FTE code writers, 3 FTE subarea/long-range planners.
· 2 FTE policy and government relations roles, which include 1 FTE policy & government relations director, and 1 FTE legislative policy analyst. In addition to engaging with external partners and the Council, these positions oversee development of work products for Council and provide strategic support for the code writers, subarea planners, and other DLS staff.
· 1 FTE principal planner serves as the UTRC/STRC coordinator, which is funded under the UTRC/STRC cost pool. 

The subarea planning positions are currently working on subarea plans for Fairwood and Greater Maple Valley/Cedar River, and the code writers have begun work on the following Work Plan actions where DLS has been identified as the lead:
· Action 7: Rural Economic Strategies update-$99K provided in general fund, the remainder of the 2025 ER had appropriation but was unfunded. Note: if additional funding is not received, other resources will be limited to existing staff, which may limit the comprehensiveness of the deliverable.
· Action 8: Communication Facilities Code update
· Action 14: Vashon-Maury Island Water Systems Planning/Title 13 update

Code writers will support the following Work Plan actions, led by other departments, including but not limited to:
· Action 3: Mandatory Inclusionary Housing and Community Preference Review
· Action 9: Surface Water Management Code update
· Action 11: Remove Barriers to Affordable Housing (MFTE portion only)

Over the next two years, code writers will also work on other priority items, including but not limited to:
· 2026 Zoning Omnibus
· Condominium Code update
· Unit Lot Subdivision Code update
· Temporary Use Permit Code update (pending Council direction)
· Public rules – channel migration zone maps, CAO-related items
· 2024 Building/Fire Code update
· Tree Code update for urban unincorporated King County and rural towns (pending additional resources to support outreach and engagement)
· Flood Code update support (DNRP lead)
· Sign Code update
· Code updates to facilitate green building"

QUESTION 6: WHY ARE 32 FTES WITH HR AND FINANCE FUNCTIONS BEING TRANSFERRED FROM PERMITTING AND ROADS TO THE DIRECTORS OFFICE? WHAT ARE THE OPERATIONAL IMPACTS OF THIS? WHAT IS THE RATIONALE FOR CENTRALIZED HR AND FINANCE FUNCTIONS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "Transferring positions will have the FTE structure reflect the reporting structure. Adding to the response below, the HR structure was put into place soon after the department’s formation to provide support across the department. Some of the realized benefits of this older reorg are centralized policies and procedures, and central management and alignment under the HR manager.

HR has been centrally organized since not long after the department’s formation, however, the positions were spread between permitting and roads and the org chart structure did not reflect the reporting structure. 

In December 2024, the decision was made to restructure the Division’s finance functions by having Division finance managers report directly to the Department’s CFO.  The shift was made to support greater collaboration between finance managers and department leadership on key budget and financial decisions and provide enhanced support for division leadership through continued close engagement and continued co-location of finance staff within their respective divisions. 

The change was made with the following goals: 

· Build Redundancy and Avoid Single Points of Failure: Ensure we can support each other effectively, especially during leaves or retirements.
· Standardize Work Across the Department: Promote consistent financial practices department-wide.
· Encourage Collaboration and Mentorship: Share best practices, create mentorship opportunities, and enable professional growth.
· Enhance Financial Visibility and Decision-Making: Provide a clear and direct channel for elevating financial risks and opportunities to leadership, supporting informed decision-making."

QUESTION 7: FOR COMMUNITY NEEDS LISTS, WHICH OF THE BUDGET PROPOSALS IN THIS BUDGET WERE DRIVEN BY ITEMS ON THE COMMUNITY NEEDS LISTS? IT WOULD BE HELPFUL TO SEE HOW THOSE LISTS IMPACTED THIS BUDGET PROPOSAL.

ANSWER: Please see the attached summary provided by the Executive that shows which Community Needs List items were funded in the Executive's proposed budget.

QUESTION 8: GENERAL COUNSEL: WHAT WOULD THE PRIMARY FOCUS BE FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL POSITIONS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "The General Counsel position would support the legal needs of the department and serve to inform legal policy decisions within the organization. Having a position that understands the unique needs of the different functions within the department will focus the legal analysis on the highest risk issues and help prioritize the workload and usage of specialized legal support provided with the prosecuting attorney’s office."

QUESTION 9: GENERAL COUNSEL: WHY IS A DEDICATED DLS GENERAL COUNSEL PROPOSED, RATHER THAN ANOTHER PAO IN THE CIVIL DIVISION?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "DLS is looking for dedicated general counsel, rather than PAO legal services. DLS is hoping for a more efficient and effective model for customer service that meets DLS’s complex legal support needs. Embedding one person in the leadership team who understands the broad array of issues is something that has been successful with Metro and the Sheriff’s office. Additionally, as stated above, this position will support policy questions within the department. 

DLS’s intention is that the costs of this position will offset the future PAO rates because it will allow continuity and prioritization for advice for the department. Given this is intended to be net-zero and is change is service request for the PAO and that PAO rates are billed based on prior year/biennial actual usage for the PAO based on the category of service.

In the 2026-2027 Executive Proposed budget, DLS’s PAO charges are roughly $3.4M. Of that, roughly $2M (58%) is for legal advice and legislation and $1.4M (42%) is for active litigation. DLS believes that there is opportunity to have the general counsel position be the primary contact for legal advice and legislation. 

In the 2026-2027 rate (based on prior charges as a proxy for future service), DLS was charged for time for 30 different attorneys on 135 different legal matters (109 within permitting and code enforcement). Ultimately, the department feels that a dedicated position will help better prioritize and manage legal issues."

QUESTION 10. GENERAL COUNSEL: HOW WILL THE FUNCTIONS OF THIS POSITION BE DIFFERENT THAN THE PAO CIVIL DIVISION FUNCTIONS?

ANSWER: Executive staff state: "This position will be a member of the department’s leadership team. Embedding this position within the department can lead to several benefits including specialized departmental knowledge, high-level organizational perspective, and the ability to prioritize legal matters focusing on the highest risks/needs of the department, which should lead to future cost savings in the department."

Attachment: Summary of Community Needs Lists funding




